only in cases arising in said county, except in those cases where county powers are now authorized.

SEC. 4. All writs shall issue and be made returnable Writs shall as required by law in other counties, and all laws now in issue and laws force applicable to the summoning and impaneling of other counties juries shall be applicable to, and be in force in the said county of Shawano [Shawanaw.]

SEC. 5. The qualified electors of said county of Shaw-Officers may ano, [Shawanaw] shall, at the next general election, elect be elected. a sheriff, clerk of the court and district attorney for said county, who shall hold their offices for the term of two years from the first day of January, 1861, and they shall also, at the same time, elect a county judge who shall hold his office for the term of four years, and until his successor shall be elected and qualified. At such elec- Votes shall be tion the votes given for such officer shall be returned and canvassed canvassed in the same manner as votes are returned and canvassed at a general election in other organized counties.

SEC. 6. An aet to organize the county of Shawano Repeal. [Shawanaw] for judicial purposes, approved March 11th, 1859, is hereby repealed, being chapter 68, of the General Laws of A. D. 1859.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1860.

CHAPTER 252.

[Published April 17, 1860.]

AN ACT to postpone the tax sale in Douglas county.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The sale of lands in the county of Doug-Tax sale postlas, for the delinquent taxes for the year A. D. 1859, is poned one hereby postponed for the period of one year, from the ^{year} time now fixed by law for such sale to take place, and the county treasurer of said county is hereby required to postpone such sale as above required.

Skc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1860.